

No. A163315

In the Court of Appeal of the State of California
First Appellate District
Division One

GOLDEN GATE LAND HOLDINGS, LLC, et al.,
Plaintiffs and Appellees

v.

DIRECT ACTION EVERYWHERE,
Defendant and Appellant.

Appeal from Alameda County Superior Court
The Honorable Judge James Reilly
Case No. RG21091697

**Application for Leave to File
Amici Curiae Brief of Amazon Watch, the Civil Liberties Defense
Center, Climate Defense Project, the Mosquito Fleet, Portland Rising
Tide, and the Sierra Club, Members of the
“Protect the Protest” Task Force,
in Support of Appellant and Reversal; Proposed *Amici Curiae* Brief**

Kelsey C. Skaggs (CA Bar No. 311960)
P.O. Box 3878
Berkeley, CA 94703
(510) 883-3118

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Document received by the CA 1st District Court of Appeal.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF 5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 7

INTRODUCTION 13

ARGUMENT..... 17

I. The *Spencer* rule conflicts with legislative intent, the language of the anti-SLAPP statute, and settled case law..... 18

 A. To fulfill its remedial function, the Statute must be available to any movant-defendant whose conduct qualifies..... 18

 B. The *Spencer* rule hinders the ability of the anti-SLAPP statute to further its most basic purpose: protecting First Amendment rights..... 24

 C. Settled anti-SLAPP jurisprudence in California and elsewhere invariably looks to the movant-defendant’s conduct in determining whether the Statute’s protections apply. 26

 1. California courts have focused on the acts giving rise to the putative SLAPP claim. 27

 2. Anti-SLAPP law in other jurisdictions likewise focuses on the movant-defendant’s conduct. 31

II. The *Spencer* rule violates fundamental guarantees of fairness in the judicial process and creates procedural inefficiencies that would burden courts and litigants..... 36

 A. Interfering with a defendant’s ability to bring and support her own motion to strike raises due process concerns and creates evidentiary problems..... 36

 B. By impairing the ability of the anti-SLAPP statute to weed out conclusory claims, the *Spencer* rule invites meritless lawsuits. 41

III. Courts have analyzed comparable motions to dismiss by reference to the acts of the movant-defendant..... 44

CONCLUSION..... 49

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 51

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 52

APPENDIX..... 53

APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF

The undersigned nonprofit nongovernmental human rights, environmental, civil rights, and free speech organizations, joined together through the “Protect the Protest” Task Force (“PTP”), seek leave pursuant to Rule 8.520(f) of the California Rules of Court to appear as *amici curiae* in support of Appellant Direct Action Everywhere.¹ A more-detailed description of the organizations comprising PTP appears in Appendix A. PTP member organizations offer the attached brief to assist the Court in determining whether the trial court’s ruling in this case properly interprets California’s Anti-SLAPP Act, codified at C.C.P. § 425.16(b)(1).

PTP was formed to protect the First Amendment rights of public interest advocates against the threat of strategic lawsuits against public participation (“SLAPPs”). PTP member organizations have experience advising and representing nonprofit organizations, activists, community organizers, media organizations, and journalists targeted by SLAPP claims, in California and around the country. They have advocated for state-level anti-SLAPP laws and educated activists and lawyers about SLAPPs. PTP members have assisted with the drafting of anti-SLAPP laws or amendments to laws in Texas, Kentucky, Virginia, and Colorado. PTP also engages in SLAPP-related policy discussions and advocates for the adoption of anti-SLAPP laws at the federal level.

PTP member organizations have relevant, first-hand knowledge of the consequences of abusive SLAPP lawsuits, which have the purpose and effect of silencing important voices on issues of public concern. They are

¹ No party or counsel for any party authored this brief in whole or in part or contributed money intended to fund preparation or submission of this brief.

uniquely situated to offer doctrinal, historical, and comparative perspectives to aid the Court as it considers an issue of first impression.

The California anti-SLAPP statute is one of the strongest laws of its kind in the United States. PTP member organizations write to offer relevant knowledge of the Legislature’s intent in promulgating the statute, the protections it affords to citizens of California engaged in the exercise of their First Amendment rights, and why such protection is needed now more than ever. The attached brief provides important context for the trial court’s ruling, which, if not reversed, could significantly undermine the protections afforded by this state’s flagship anti-SLAPP statute. At stake are decades of jurisprudence in California anti-SLAPP law and California courts’ ability to consistently and expeditiously screen putative SLAPP claims for their legal and factual sufficiency.

For the foregoing reasons, PTP member organizations respectfully ask that the Court grant their application for leave to appear as *amici curiae* and allow them to file the attached brief.

Dated: April 19, 2022

Respectfully submitted,

By: /s/ Kelsey C. Skaggs
Kelsey C. Skaggs (CA Bar No. 311960)

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Document received by the CA 1st District Court of Appeal.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

3M Co. v. Boulter, 842 F.Supp.2d 85 (2012) 45

Agar Corp., Inc. v. Electro Cirs. Int’l, LLC, 580 S.W.3d 136 (Tex. 2019)
..... 31

Aguilar v. Atlantic Richfield Company, 24 P.3d 493 (2001) 46, 47

Alexander v. Meiling, No. 316CV00572MMDCLB, 2020 WL 4193998 (D. Nev. July 21, 2020) 34

Am. Stud. Ass’n v. Bronner, 259 A.3d 728 (D.C. 2021) 33

Application of McNally, 301 P.2d 385 (1956) 37

Applied Equip. Corp. v. Litton Saudi Arabia Ltd., 7 Cal.4th 503 (1994)
..... 19

Baral v. Schnitt, 376 P.3d 604 (2016) 21, 22

Bernardo v. Planned Parenthood Fed’n of Am., 9 Cal.Rptr.3d 197 (2004)
..... 36

Boddie v. Connecticut, 401 U.S. 371 (1971) 37

Bonds v. Landers, 566 P.2d 513 (1977) 31

Bonni v. St. Joseph Health System, 491 P.3d 1058 (2021) 16, 29, 30

Braun v. Chronicle Publ’g Co., 52 Cal.App.4th 1036 (1997) 14

Briggs v. Eden Council for Hope & Opportunity, 969 P.2d 564 (1999)
..... 13, 42-43

Brit Uw Ltd. v. City of San Diego, No. 14cv2195 JM(WVG), 2016 WL
6269730 (S.D. Cal. Jan. 22, 2016) 48

Chadha v. N. Park Elementary Sch. Ass’n, 123 N.E.3d 519 (2018) 33

Document received by the CA 1st District Court of Appeal.

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>City of Cotati v. Cashman</i> , 52 P.3d 695 (2002) | 19 |
| <i>City of Montebello v. Vasquez</i> , 1 Cal.5th 409 (2016) | 25 |
| <i>Coghlan v. Beck</i> , 984 N.E.2d 132 (2013) | 31 |
| <i>Coker v. Sassone</i> , 432 P.3d 746 (2019) | 33 |
| <i>Colorado Cmty. Bank v. Hoffman</i> , 338 P.3d 390 (2013) | 31 |
| <i>DC Comics v. Pac. Pictures Corp.</i> , 706 F.3d 1009 (9th Cir. 2013) | 14 |
| <i>De Jonge v. State of Oregon</i> , 299 U.S. 353 (1937) | 25 |
| <i>Deep Photonics Corp. v. LaChapelle</i> , 385 P.3d 1126 (2016) | 34-35 |
| <i>Douglas v. New York State Adirondack Park Agency</i> , 895 F.Supp.2d 321 (N.D.N.Y. 2012) | 34 |
| <i>Equilon Enterprises v. Consumer Cause, Inc.</i> , 52 P.3d 685 (2002) | 28 |
| <i>Evans v. Unkow</i> , 45 Cal.Rptr.2d 624 (Ct. App. 1995) | 39 |
| <i>Gaylord Ent. Co. v. Thompson</i> , 958 P.2d 128 (1998) | 31 |
| <i>Goldman v. Clark Cty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 471 P.3d 753 (Nev. 2020) | 34 |
| <i>Hill v. Medlantic Health Care Grp.</i> , 933 A.2d 314 (D.C. 2007) | 31 |
| <i>Hoeffner v. Orrick, Herrington & Sutcliffe LLP</i> , 85 A.D.3d 457 (2011) | 31 |
| <i>Jarrow Formulas, Inc. v. LaMarche</i> , 74 P.3d 737 (2003) | 22, 44 |
| <i>Kenne v. Stennis</i> , 230 Cal.App.4th 953 (2014) | 27, 28, 40 |
| <i>Ketchum v. Moses</i> , 24 Cal.4th 1122 (2001) | 24 |
| <i>Lafayette Morehouse, Inc. v. Chron. Publ'g Co.</i> , 44 Cal.Rptr.2d 46 (1995) | 36 |
| <i>Lam v. Ngo</i> , 91 Cal.App.4th 832 (2001) | 25 |

Lang v. Knowles, No. 01-18-00268-CV, 2019 WL 4065015 (Tex.App. Aug. 29, 2019) 32

Makaeff v. Trump University, LLC, 715 F.3d 254 (9th Cir. 2013) 48

McKenna v. Beesley, Cal.Rptr.3d 431 (2021) 29

N.A.A.C.P. v. Button, 371 U.S. 415 (1963) 24

N.A.A.C.P. v. Claiborne Hardware Co., 458 U.S. 886 (1982) 24, 25

Navellier v. Sletten, 52 P.3d 703 (2002) 28

Oregon Educ. Ass’n v. Parks, 291 P.3d 789 (2012) 46

Park v. Board of Trustees of California State University, 2 Cal.5th 1057 (2017) 17, 28

Parnham v. Parnham 32 Cal.App.2d 93 (1939) 40

Payne v. Superior Court, 553 P.2d 565 (1976) 36

Planned Parenthood Fed’n of Am., Inc. v. Ctr. for Med. Progress, 890 F.3d 828 (9th Cir.), amended, 897 F.3d 1224 (9th Cir. 2018), and cert. denied sub nom. *Ctr. for Med. Progress v. Planned Parenthood Fed’n of Am.*, 139 S. Ct. 1446 (2019) 46

Ratcliff v. Roman Catholic Archbishop of Los Angeles, 278 Cal.Rptr.3d 227 (2021) 16, 29

Republic Tavern & Music Hall, LLC v. Lorenzo’s Midtown Mgmt., LLC, 618 S.W.3d 118 (Tex. App. 2020) 32

Rogers v. Home Shopping Network, 57 F.Supp.2d 973 (C.D. Cal. 1999) 48

Salma v. Capon, 74 Cal.Rptr.3d 873 (2008) 19

Spencer v. Mowat, 46 Cal.App.5th 1024 (2020) *passim*

Stueve Bros. Farms, LLC v. Berger Kahn, 166 Cal.Rptr.3d 116 (2013) 19

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Travelers Cas. Ins. Co. of Am. v. Hirsh</i> , 831 F.3d 1179 (9th Cir. 2016) | 45 |
| <i>Wilson v. Cable News Network, Inc.</i> , 444 P.3d 706, 713 (2019) | 29, 30 |
| <i>Wilson v. Parker, Covert & Chidester</i> , 50 P.3d 733 (2002) | 44 |
| <i>Wyatt v. Union Mortg. Co.</i> , 24 Cal.3d 773 (1979) | 20, 28 |
| <i>Z.F. v. Ripon Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 482 Fed.Appx. 239 (9th Cir. 2012) | 48 |
| <i>Zhao v. Wong</i> , 55 Cal.Rptr.2d 909 (1996), <i>disapproved of by Briggs v. Eden Council for Hope & Opportunity</i> , 969 P.2d 564 (1999) | 37 |

STATUTES

| | |
|--|----------------|
| 735 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 110/15 | 33 |
| 2019 Colo. Legis. Serv. Ch. 414 (H.B. 19-1324) | 32, 38 |
| D.C. Code Ann. § 16-5502 | 33, 35, 38 |
| C.C.P. § 425.16 | <i>passim</i> |
| C.C.P. § 630 | 47 |
| Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 41.660 | 33, 35 |
| N.Y. Civ. Rights Law § 70-a | 34, 46 |
| N.Y. Civ. Rights Law § 76-a | 21, 34 |
| Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 12, § 1432 | 33, 39 |
| Or. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 31.150 | 34, 35, 39, 46 |
| Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code Ann. § 27.005 | 32 |

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

| | |
|---|----|
| 2019 Colorado House Bill No. 1324, Colorado First Regular Session of the Seventy-Second General Assembly | 32 |
| 2020 Sess. Law News of N.Y. Ch. 250 (A. 5991-A) | 34 |
| Judicial Council of California, Administrative Office of the Courts: Legislative Report: Special Motions to Strike Strategic Lawsuits Against Public Participation (“slapp suits”) — Code of Civil Procedure Section 425.16 (May 28, 1999) | 18 |
| S.B. 1296, 1997-98 Leg., Reg. Sess. (Cal. 1997) | 25 |

SCHOLARSHIP

| | |
|---|----------------|
| John C. Barker, <i>Common-Law and Statutory Solutions to the Problem of Slapps</i> , 26 Loy. L.A. L. Rev. 395 (1993) | 43 |
| Jerome L. Braun, <i>Increasing SLAPP Protection: Unburdening the Right of Petition in California</i> , 32 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 965 (1999) | 18, 24, 43, 44 |
| Maxine Burkett, <i>Climate Disobedience</i> , 27 Duke Envtl. L. & Pol’y F. 1 (2016) | 14 |
| Penelope Canan & George W. Pring, <i>Strategic Lawsuits Against Public Participation</i> , 35(5) Soc. Problems 506 (1988) | 13 |
| George W. Pring, <i>SLAPPs: Strategic Lawsuits against Public Participation</i> , 7(1) Pace Envtl. L. Rev. 3 (1989) | 13 |
| George W. Pring & Penelope Canan, <i>SLAPPs: Getting Sued for Speaking Out</i> (1996) | 13, 14 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|---|----|
| 5 Witkin, Cal. Proc. 6th Plead § 944 (2021) | 47 |
| ACLU of Ohio, <i>What Is a SLAPP Suit?</i> | 43 |
| Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019) | 19 |

France 24, *U.S. to cover costs for journalists under legal pressure* (Apr. 11, 2021) 15

Laura Prather, *A New Model for Anti-SLAPP Laws*, Haynes Boone (Aug. 18, 2020) 15

Union of Concerned Scientists, *How the Fossil Fuel Industry Harassed Climate Scientist Michael Mann* (Oct. 12, 2017) 15

United Nations General Assembly, *Situation of human rights defenders: Note by the Secretary-General* (July 19, 2017) 15

The White House, *United States Strategy on Countering Corruption* (Dec. 2021) 15
